
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 December 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 14.45 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Papers to note 

09.30   

 

2.1 Legislative consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning - 20 November 2024 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Tourism industry 

 (Page 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning - 20 November 2024 

 

2.3 Recognition of Professional Qualifications and Implementation of 

International Recognition Agreements (Amendment) (Extension to 

Switzerland and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 4 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership - 20 

November 2024 

 

2.4 Consultation on amendments to the Joint Fisheries Statement 

 (Pages 12 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 20 November 2024 

Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Fishermen’s Association (WFA) - 20 

November 2024 

 

2.5 Official Controls (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 (Page 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 21 November 2024 



 

 

2.6 The Foundational Economy 

 (Pages 16 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Ali Abdi, Cardiff University - 28 November 2024 

Letter from the Chair to Sarah Simmonds, Aneurin Bevan University Health 

Board - 28 November 2024 

 

3 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 1 - Independent experts 

09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 19 - 51)  

 

Matt Davies, Economic and Social Policy Lead, Ada Lovelace Institute 

Professor Rossi Setchi, Professor in High-Value Manufacturing and Director 

of Research Centre in AI, Robotics and Human-Machine Systems (IROHMS), 

Cardiff University 

Professor Alun Preece, Director, Hartree Centre Cardiff Hub, Cardiff 

University 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence paper - Ada Lovelace Institute 

Evidence paper - Professor Rossi Setchi 

 

Break  

10.30 - 10.40 



 

 

4 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 2 - Business 

10.40 - 11.40 (Pages 52 - 69)  

 

Paul Teather, Chief Executive Officer, AMPLYFI 

Klaire Tanner, Founder & Creative Director, CreuTech   

Felix Milbank, Deputy Head of Policy (Wales), Federation of Small Businesses 

Wales (FSB) 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - AMPLYFI 

Evidence paper - Federation of Small Businesses Wales (FSB) 

 

Break  

11.40 - 11.50 

 

5 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 3 - Workforce 

11.50 - 12.50 (Pages 70 - 82)  

 

Professor Lina Dencik, Research Leader in AI Justice, Goldsmiths University of 

London and Co-Founder of Data Justice Lab 

Matt Buckley, Committee Member of United Tech and Allied Workers (CWU) 

Ceri Williams, Policy Officer, TUC Cymru 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Professor Lina Dencik 

Evidence paper - TUC Cymru 

 

Break  

12.50 - 13.30 



 

 

6 General Ministerial Scrutiny - Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

13.30 - 14.45 (Pages 83 - 108)  

 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Richard Irvine, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh Government 

Gian Marco Currado, Director - Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

14.45   

 

Private session  

14.45 - 15.25 

 

8 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

14.45 - 15.00   



 

 

9 Legislative Consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

15.00 - 15.15 (Pages 109 - 117)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Legislative Consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill draft report 

 

10 Forward work programme 

15.15 - 15.25 (Pages 118 - 130)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft forward work programme - Spring term 2025 

Scoping paper - Apprenticeship pathways 



 

 

 

 

 

20 November 2024 

 

Dear Rebecca, 

Legislative Consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill  

The Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum 
on the Product Regulation and Metrology Bill (“the Bill”) at its meetings on 16 October and 14 
November. Following your appearance at the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee on 4 
November, the Committee has agreed to seek more information on several important matters as it 
prepares its report. 

I would therefore be grateful if you could respond to the points below: 

 Does the Welsh Government have any concerns relating to the Bill’s development, in light 
of its concerns relating to the former UK Government’s regulatory proposals? 

 What analysis has the Welsh Government carried out to enable you to come to the view 
that the Bill “should be positive for businesses”, and could this analysis be shared with the 
Committee?1  

 Could you set out what steps the Welsh Government has taken to obtain the views of 
businesses, producers, and manufacturers on the Bill?  

 
1 Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, 4 November 2024, Record of Proceedings, paragraph 83 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a M
[...]
 Fishermen’s Association - Cymdeithas Pysgotwyr Cymru (WFA-CPC), November 2024 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 
Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.4

https://www.gov.wales/ministerial-advisory-group-welsh-fisheries
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s155345/Letter%20from%20the%20Welsh%20Fishermans%20Association%20-%2011%20November%202024.pdf


 

 

ability to effectively monitor and scrutinise work in this area, we would be grateful if the site could be 
updated at the earliest opportunity. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

 

20 November 2024 

 

Dear Jim, 

Joint consultation on amendments to the Joint Fisheries Statement (JFS) 

Thank you for letter regarding the joint consultation on amendments to the Joint Fisheries Statement 
(JFS), which we considered at our meeting on 20 November. 

We were grateful for your input to our consideration of the consultation, and we noted it in our 
response to the Welsh Government, which is attached for your information. 

We are also grateful for the supplementary point you raised, which we will look to take forward 
through our general and budget scrutiny. You can follow both of these workstreams through the 
Committee website. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English  

 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Jim Evans 
Welsh Fishermen’s Association (WFA) 

Pack Page 14



Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros 
Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 
Change and Rural Affairs  
 
 
 

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/HIDCC/5295/24 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 21 November 2024 

Dear Paul, 
 
Further to my letter of 31 October 2024. I am writing to inform the Committee that I have 
given my consent to the Minister of State to lay the Official Controls (Amendment) 
Regulations 2024 in relation to Wales. I have laid a Written Statement which can be found 
at: https://senedd.wales/media/gbylghoo/ws-ld16803-e.pdf 
 

Consent has been given for the UK Government to make these Regulations in order to 
implement the milestones of the Borders Target Operating Model (BTOM). The Regulations 
intersect with devolved policy and will apply to Wale
[...]
sure that funding and capacity 

for Business Wales is retained after 2025, and that the Development Bank of Wales remains 

strongly capitalised to support SMEs in innovation.  

• Welsh Government should acknowledge the opportunity that comes with Digital Strategy 

Wales and work proactively with business organisations, academic institutions, public bodies 

and the private sector to develop and deliver at pace its objectives.   

• Welsh Government should support initiatives that improve SME access to finance through 

bodies such as Development Bank of Wales, working proactively with other institutions that 

have already adopted best practice. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 69



 
 

 1 

Evidence from Professor Lina Dencik (Goldsmiths, University of London, UK 

My evidence is based on research carried out independently and as part of the Data 
Justice Lab across a number of di:erent projects. Although most of my research is not 
specifically focused on Wales, the evidence I am providing is relevant for Wales in light of 
a) the acceleration of AI innovation taking place in Wales; and b) the nature of the largest 
sectors in Wales that have experienced some of the fastest rises in uses of AI.  

My evidence is focused primarily on the Committee’s orientation towards:  

• How is AI likely to a:ect jobs and workers in Wales, and what actions might the 
Welsh and UK governments need to take in response? 

Based on my research I want to highlight 4 areas of interest regarding this question: 1) 
Quality of Work; 2) (In)Equalities; 3) Accountability; and 4) Responses 

1) Quality of Work 

Much focus on AI and the future of work has been oriented towards job losses with less 
focus on how AI might impact quality of work. However, research on algorithmic 
management has shown that the growing reliance on data-driven technologies has 
implications for increased surveillance, job intensification and working conditions. 
Although AI does not feature in all aspects of algorithm
[...]
nd 
facilitate fairer governance of technologies. In particular, the Procurement Centre for 
Excellence could be responsible for this. 

A further point of action refers to the auditing of AI tools in employment. As a rapidly 
growing industry, AI auditing needs more oversight and more rigorous standards 
established for methods of auditing. This also includes investment into alternative 
methods for auditing that go beyond the narrow confines of computational definitions of 
fairness and equality to ensure diverse lived experiences are accounted for. Auditing 
needs to be more closely aligned with regulatory requirements across data protection, 
employment and equality law.  

Generally, greater demand can be made of organisations to provide transparency 
regarding the implementation of AI tools within workplaces. Currently, we lack 

Pack Page 73



 
 

 5 

systematic reviews of where and how AI is used, making it di:icult to gather a clear 
picture about its impact on work and workers.  

Pack Page 74



 
 

AI and the Welsh Economy 
TUC Cymru’s written submission to a short exploratory inquiry by 
the Senedd’s Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

Authors: Ceri Williams (TUC Cymru), Dr Philippa Collins (University of Bristol) and Adam 
Cantwell-Corn (Connected by Data).  

About TUC Cymru and this submission 
TUC Cymru is the voice of Wales at work. We’re creating a Wales where everyone has a 
voice through their union and an income they can build a life on. We believe that every 
worker has the right to be safe, valued and respected. When workers act collectively, we 
have the power to create positive change in society. We bring workers together through 
48 unions to fight for better jobs and a more equal and prosperous country. 

This document was prepared by TUC Cymru’s AI Reference Group on behalf of all our 
affiliated unions.  The group includes representatives of the following unions: CWU, FDA, 
GMB, PCS and UNISON; representatives of the follow
[...]
trengths and weaknesses existed of the current management approaches 
in Wales. Developing a strong understanding of what our stakeholders felt 
important put us in a strong position to start developing the first Wales 
only fisheries management plan for crab and lobster. 

 

Pack Page 107



Welsh Government evidence paper for General Scrutiny at Local Government and Housing 
Committee 

13 

42.We expect from this autumn to summer 2025 we will draw together the 
information on the fishery, including scientific evidence to help us produce 
a draft Fisheries Management Plan.52.  

 

43.The first meeting of the Crab and Lobster Advisory Group was held in 
October. Through the engagement and advice from the group we will be 
in a position to produce a draft plan and formally consult on the plan. We 
aim to publish the plan in 2026, in line with the Joint Fisheries Statement. 

 

Wales Marine and Fisheries Scheme  
 

44.Funding round four closed to applications on 24 May 2024 with 34 
applications being submitted. Following stage 1 assessment, 22 
applications were selected to progress to the second and final stage of 
assessment. Of these, 15 applications were successful and were awarded 
contracts totalling £493,036.59. 

 

45.Evaluation of the initial three rounds has been procured and is underway 
with the final report expected in December 2024. 

 

Pack Page 108



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 10



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 123


	Agenda
	2.1 Legislative consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill
	2.2 Tourism industry
	Tourism industry

	2.3 Recognition of Professional Qualifications and Implementation of International Recognition Agreements (Amendment) (Extension to Switzerland and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	2024 11 20 Min CSSP - Professional Qualifications & Intl Recognition Agreements (Wales) Regs 24 - En.pdf
	2024 11 20 Min CSSP - Professional Qualifications & Intl Recognition Agreements (Wales) Regs 24 - EM - En.pdf
	PART 1


	2.4 Consultation on amendments to the Joint Fisheries Statement
	Response to consultation on amendments to the Joint Fisheries Statement
	Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Fishermen’s Association (WFA) - 20 November 2024
	Joint consultation on amendments to the Joint Fisheries Statement (JFS)


	2.5 Official Controls (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	2.6 The Foundational Economy
	Follow up to meeting of 14 November 2024
	Letter from the Chair to Sarah Simmonds, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board - 28 November 2024
	Follow up to meeting of 14 November 2024


	3 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 1 - Independent experts
	Evidence paper - Ada Lovelace Institute
	AI and the Welsh economy
	About Ada
	A note on terminology
	Introduction
	Standards for the responsible deployment of AI

	Evidence paper - Professor Rossi Setchi

	4 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 2 - Business
	Evidence paper - Federation of Small Businesses Wales (FSB)

	5 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 3 - Workforce
	Evidence paper - TUC Cymru
	About TUC Cymru and this submission
	Summary
	To what extent are businesses in Wales making use of AI and planning to do so in the future?
	What are the potential economic opportunities and risks that AI may present for Wales, and how might these vary across different parts of Wales and across different sectors?
	How is AI likely to affect jobs and workers in Wales, and what actions might the Welsh and UK governments need to take in response?
	What skills are likely to be needed as a result of increased use of AI in the workplace, and how well placed is Wales to deliver these?


	6 General Ministerial Scrutiny - Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs
	Evidence paper - Welsh Government
	1. Sustainable Farming Scheme
	2. Animal diseases
	3. Animal welfare
	4. Community food strategy
	5. Agricultural pollution regulations
	6. Fisheries


	9 Legislative Consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill - consideration of draft report
	10 Forward work programme
	Scoping paper - Apprenticeship pathways






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 December 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14199 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS (In place of Hannah Blythyn MS) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Matt Buckley, United Tech and Allied Workers (UTAW-CWU) 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Matt Davies, Ada Lovelace Institute 

Professor Lina Dencik, Goldsmiths, University of London 

Dr Richard Irvine, Welsh Government 

Felix Milbank, Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Professor Alun Preece, Cardiff University 

Professor Rossi Setchi, Cardiff University 

Klaire Tanner, CreuTech 

Paul Teather, AMPLYFI 

Ceri Williams, Wales TUC 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Madelaine Phillips (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hannah Blythyn MS. Alun Davies MS attended as a 

substitute for items 6 to 8. 

1.3 Luke Fletcher MS attended items 1 to 4 and sent apologies for the remainder of 

the meeting.  

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Legislative consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill  

2.2 Tourism industry  

2.3 Recognition of Professional Qualifications and Implementation of International 

Recognition Agreements (Amendment) (Extension to Switzerland and 

Miscellaneous Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

2.4 Consultation on amendments to the Joint Fisheries Statement  

2.5 Official Controls (Amendment) Regulations 2024  

2.6 The Foundational Economy  

3 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 1 - Independent experts  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Matt Davies (Ada Lovelace Institute), 

Professor Rossi Setchi (Cardiff University), and Professor Alun Preece (Hartree Centre 

Cardiff Hub, Cardiff University). 

4 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 2 - Business  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Paul Teather (AMPLYFI), Klaire Tanner 

(CreuTech), and Felix Milbank (Federation of Small Businesses Wales).  

5 AI and the Welsh Economy - Panel 3 - Workforce  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Professor Lina Dencik (Goldsmiths 

University of London), Matt Buckley, (United Tech and Allied Workers, CWU), and Ceri 

Williams (TUC Cymru).  

6 General Ministerial Scrutiny - Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First 

Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs. 



 

 

6.2 The Deputy First Minister agreed to provide the Committee further specific 

information regarding the implementation of the Enhanced Nutrient Management 

Approach. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

8 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 3 to 6. 

9 Legislative Consent: Product Regulation and Metrology Bill - 

consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee agreed the draft report in principle. 

9.2    The Committee noted that a response was due to its letter (noted at Item 2.1), 

and agreed  to consider further updates and finalise the report via correspondence. 

10 Forward work programme  

10.1 The Committee discussed the Forward Work Programme for the 2025 spring 

term, and agreed the areas of interest for the Committee to take forward.  

10.2  The Committee considered the scoping paper and agreed terms of reference for 

a new inquiry in to Apprenticeship Pathways. 


